Q. How will the Bond offering affect the capital structure of the Company? 2

A. The Company’s actual and pro forma capital structure is shown below.  On a total 3

leverage basis, including short-term debt, the Company’s total debt-to- capitalization 4

ratio will remain at approximately 54%-55% on an actual and pro forma basis, since the 5

net proceeds of the offering will be used to repay short-term debt.  With the reduction in 6

short-term debt, the Company will have the benefit of having a stronger balance sheet to 7

finance its ongoing capital construction program.   8

Q. How will the Bond offering affect the Company’s weighted cost of long-term debt? 9

A. The Company’s weighted cost of long-term debt is currently 7.24%, which reflects the 10

weighted cost of the Company’s existing tranches of debt discussed previously.  This 11

offering, at a maximum coupon rate of 5.25%, will lower the Company’s weighted cost 12

of long-term debt to a rate of 6.69%.  See Exhibit UES-7 page 1 of 1.   13

 14

Q. What are the projected issuance costs for the proposed offering? 15

Actual Adjustments Pro Forma
3/31/2018 3/31/2018 3/31/2018

Short-Term Debt 26.7$   (26.7)$   -$
Senior Unsecured Notes 67.5   30.0   97.5
Total Debt 94.2$   3.3$   97.5$

Common Equity 80.6   -   80.6

Total Capitalization 174.8$   3.3$   178.1$

Total Debt / Capitalization 54% 55%

000019

NHPUC Docket No. DE 18-____
Testimony of Todd R. Diggins

Exhibit UES-1
Page 11 of 15

A. Under the terms of the engagement letter with the Placement Agent, Unitil Energy will 1

pay a placement fee of $120,000, which is equal to 0.40% of the principal amount of the 2

Bonds at the time of closing of the Bonds.   Additionally, the Company will be 3

responsible for legal and other fees and expenses required to execute a secured financing 4

which, as explained earlier, are more extensive and costly than an unsecured financing.  5